D.A, # WC-2015-72

GILBERT G. OTERO

District Attorney

Imperial County

Coutity Administration Center, 1* Floor
940 West Main Street

El Centro, CA. 92243

Telephone (442) 265-11753

Attorney for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY 0<’MPERIAL

BRAWLEY DEPARTMENT /
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA No. JCF34657
Plaintiff, YIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT
V8. (FELONY)

JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING
Defendant(s)

THE UNDERSIGNED, ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, COMPLAINS AND
SAYS, THAT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TIE
DEFENDANT(S) COMMITTED THE FOLLOWING CRIME(S) AS FOLLOWS:
COUNT' 1 |

On or about the 1st day of March, 2009, and the 30th day of June, 2013, said defendant(s),
JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a FELONY, namely: OBTAIN
MONEY/LABOR/PROPERTY BY FALSE PRETENSES a violation of Section 532(a) of the Penal
Code of the Staie of California, in that said: defendant did willfully, unlawfully, knowingly, desigﬁedly
and fraudulently get possession of money and property, and obtain labor and service of another in

violation of this section.



COUNT 2
On or about the 15t day of May, 2012, and through and including the 31st day of December,
2012, said defendant(s), JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a
FELONY, namely: INSURANCE FRAUD a violation of Section 550(a)(7) of the Penal Code of the
State of California, in that said: defendant did willfully and unlawfully aid, abet, solicit, conspire with
another and did knowingly submit a claim for a health care benefit which was not use by, or on behalf

of, the defendant.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED that the claim or amount at issue exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950).

COUNT 3
On or about the 1st day of March, 2009, and through and including the 31st day of December,
2009, said defendant(s), JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a
MISDEMEANOR, namely; INSURANCE FRAUD a violation of Section 550(a)(7) of the Penal Code
of the State of California, in that said :defendant did willfully and unlawfully aid, abet, solicit, conspirs
with another and did knowingly submit a claim for a health care benefit which was not use by, or on

behalf of, the defendant.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED that the claim or amount at issue was Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950)

or less,

COUNT 4
On ot about the 1st day of January, 2010, and the 31st day of October, 2010, said defendant(s),
JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a MISDEMEANOR, namely:
INSURANCE FRAUD a violation of Section 550(2)(7) of the Penal Code of the State of Catifornia, in



that said: defendant did willfully and unlawfully aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did

knowingly subimit a claim for a health care benefit which was not use by, or on behalf of, the defendant,

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED that the claim or amount at issue was Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950)

or less,

COUNT 5
On or about the 1st day of Februaty, 2011, and through and including the 31st day of December,
2011, said defendant(s), JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commif a
MISDEMEANOR, namely: INSURANCE FRAUD a violation of Section 550(a)(7} of the Penal Code
of the State of California, in that said: defendant did willfully and unlawfully aid, abet, solicit, conspire
with another and did knowingly submit a claim for a health care benefit which was not use by, or on

behalf of, the defendant.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED that the claim or amount at issue was Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950)

or less,

COUNT 6
On or about the 1st day of January, 2013, and through and including the 30th day of June, 2013,
said defendant(s), JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a
MISDEMEANOR, namely: INSURANCE FRAUD a violation of Section 550(a)(7) of the Penal Code
of the State of California, in that said: defendant did willfully and unlawfully aid, abet, solicit, conspire
with another and did knowingly submit a claim fot a health care benefit which was not use by, ot on

behalf of, the defendant.

IT IS FURTHER ALLEGED that the claim ot amount at issue was Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950)

ot less,



COUNT 7
On or about the 1st day of June, 2009, and the 31st day of January,2013, said defendént(s),
JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a FELONY, namely: GRAND
THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY a violation of Section 487(a) of the Penal Code of the State of
California, in that said; defendant did willfully and unlawfulljr take money and personal property of a
value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit, MONIES IN THE APPROXIMATE
AMOUNT OF $1620.00, the property of STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND.

COUNT 8
On or about the 1st day of July, 2009, and through and in¢luding the 31st day of January, 2013,
said defendant(s) JETHRO MARRUJO dba OSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a FELONY,
namely; GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY a violation of Section 487(a) of the Penal
Code of the State of California, in that said: defendant did willfully and unlawfully take money and
personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit, MONIES IN THE
APPROXIMATE, AMOUNT OF $1850.00, the propérty of ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY.

COUNT 9
Between the 1st day of October, 2012, and the 31st day of January,2013, said defendani(s),
JETHRO MARRUJO dba QOSTS INTERPRETING; did commit a MISDEMEANOR, namely:
PETTY THEFT a violation of Section 484(a) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said:
defendant did willfully and unlawfully steal, take, and carry away the personal property of another, to
wit, MONIES IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF $650.00, the property of YORK
INSURANCE.



I declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct and executed on

5 2/

IMPERIAL COUNTY DISTRIET ATTORNEY

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 at El Centro, California,

DISCOVERY REQUEST: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby
mformally requesting that defendant’s counsel provide discovery te the People as required by
Penal Code Section 1054.3. '

GILBERT G. OTERQ, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

<o e e
By: MM M.‘M,}\:;&f»&é{gﬁ,fc_ wwwwwwww
DEBORAH D, OWEN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON , AT
BRAWLEY, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, CALIFORNIA, AND IT APPEARING TO THE
COURT THAT PROBABILE CAUSE EXISTS FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A WARRANT OF
ARREST FOR THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S), THE WARRANT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
ERCtlp



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL JUN™1e8" 7098
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PLEA OF GUILTY/NO CONTEST - FELONY Court Numbor: JCF- "3 4 (o § 3

I, the defendant in the above-entitled case, in support of my plea of Guilty/No Contest, personally declare as
follows:

1, Ofthose charges now filed against me In this case, | plead Py e s, tothe following
offenses and admit the enhancements, allegations and prior convictions as follows:

COUNT CHARGE ENHANCEMENT/ALLEGATION
< pc. SSs (o) L)
/

=
~

———
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PRIORS: (LIST ALLEGATION SECTION, CONVICTION DATE, COUNTY, CASE NUMBER, AND CHARGE}

il
/ /
e -

2 | have not been induced fo enter this plea by any promise or representation of any kind, except: (State é ‘}\
any agreement with the District Atiorney.) .
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3. 1am entering my plea fresly and voluntarlly, without fear or threat to me or anyone closely relatad to me. 3%‘}\

4. 1understand that a plea of No Contest is the same as a plea of Guillty for all purposes. ' {E i\

5. | am sober and my Judgment is not impalred. 1 have not consumed any drug, alcohol or narcotic within 5 ﬁh
the past 24 hours.

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

ga. |understand that | have the right to be represented by a lawyer at all stages of the proceedings. | can hire my own m
" lawyer or the Court will appoint a lawyer for me if I cannot afford one.

| understand that as to all charges, aflegations and prior gonvictions filed agiainst me, and as to any facts that
may be used to increase my sentence, now or in the future, I also have the following constitutional rights, which
| now gilve up to enter my plea of guilty/no contest:

8b. | have the right to a speedy and public trial by jury. | now give up this right. j( ' \J\
o, | have the right to gonfront and cross-pxamine all the withesses against me. | now /’ él
" give up this right.
&d. 1 have the right to remain silent (unless | choose to testify on my own behalf). 'Xﬁﬁ
1 now give up this right. \
6e. |have the right to present evidense in my behalf and fo have the court subpoena my SI ,
wiinesses at no cost to me. | now give up this right.

m A Al AL TVIRD CONTEST o BEL ONY Pane 1 of 1




Defendant: - CASE NUMBER:

7a.

7h.

7c.

7d,
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12.

13,
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CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA OF GUILTY OR NO CONTEST

| understand that | may recelve thls maximum punishment as & result of my plea: S years imprigonment or
imprisonment plus a term of mandatory supervision; § S, o fine;and _—_years parole or post-releasa
community supervision, with return to custody for every violation of a condition thereof. If | am not sentenced lo
imprisonment, | may be granted probation for a period up fo § years or the maximum term of Imprisonment,
whichever is greater. As conditions of probation | may be given up to a year in Jail custody, plus the fine, and any
other condifions desmad reasanable by fhe Court. | understand that if | violate any condition of probation | can he
_sentenced to imprisonment for the maximun term as stated above.

| understand that | rust pay a restitution fine ($280 - $10,000), that | will also be subject fo a suspended fine in the
same amount, and that | must pay full restitution to all victims.

IRG ™ itvdatory denial of‘
folony case.

i understand that iy
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{ understand that if { am not a U.S. citizen, this plea of Guilty/No Contest may result in my removal/deportation,
axclusion from admission to the U.S. and/or denial of naturafization. Additionally, if this ploa Is to an “Aggravated
Felony” then 1 will be deported, excluded from admlssion to the U.S., and dentod naturalization.

| understand that my plea of Guilty or Na Contest in this case could result In revooation of my probation, mandatory
supervision, parole or post-release superviston In other cases, and consecutive senlences,

My attornéy has explained to me that other possible consequences of this plea may be:
(Circle applicable consequences.)

{1) Consecutive sentences (9) Prison prior a. Limited local credits

(2) Loss of driving privileges (10) Mandatory imprisonment {290/seriousforior)

(3) Lifetime registration as an (11) Mandatory State Prison b. Violent Felony (No credit
arson { sex offender {12) Presumpiive imprisontnent or max, 15%)

{(4) Registration as a narcotic / (13} Prasumptive State Prison c. Prior Sirike(s) (No cradit
%ang offender (14) Sexually Violent Predator to max. 20%)

£ Cannot possess fireartns or Law d, Murder onfafter 6/3/48
ammutiftion (15) Possible/Mandatory (No credit)
Biood test and saliva sample hormone suppression {17) Domestic Viokence treatment

(7) Priorable (increased treatment program
punishment for future {18) Raduced conduct/wark (18) Other:
offenses) credits

€9 Restitufion, Attorney’s fee's,
Probation fee's

(Appeal Rights) | give up my right to appeal the following: 1) denial of my 1538.5 motion, 2) issues refated to strike
priors {under PC sections 667 (b)-(} and 1170.12), and 3) any sentence stipulated herein.

(Harvey Waiver) The sentencing judge may consides my prior criminai history and the entire factual background of
the case, including any unfiled, dismissed or stricken charges or allegations or cases when granting probation,
ordering restitution or imposing sentence.

(CruzWaiver) Negotiated Disposition pursuantto PC 1192.5:1 understand that if pending sentencing | am arrested
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for or commit anether crime, violate any condition of my release, or willfully fail to appear for my probation inferview 1. M

or my sentencing hearing, the sentence portion of this agreement will be cancelled. | will be sontenced

uncondiionally, and | will not be atiowed to withdraw my gullty/no contest plea(s).

(Arh%ﬂ%ﬂ%mm@%ﬁ%mﬂﬁﬁ%d’bﬁhﬁuﬂgwh&mﬁﬂhﬁﬂe%
(Brobation-Reporty Tywa U Ty TGHT O & TUI propation repurt-befere-sentencing..

Unless previousty agreed to as indicated in paragraph two (2), | understand that the matter of probation and/or
sentence will be determined solely by the court.
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Defendant: GASE NUMBER:! ;
Ve W, \M%\W\b\’;\fb _ T 1 N
14. {Evidence Disposal Walver} | give up my interast in all non-bivlogical property/evidence Impounded during d’ M
the investigation of this case except and acknowledge that If | listed any :

property here, | must also file a clalm with the Impounding agency within 60 days after pronouncement of
judgment or my abllity to make =& claim will explre.

PLEA

15. 1 now plead Guilty/No Contest and admit the charges, convictlons and allegations described in paragraph #1,
above. |admit that on the dates charged, I;_(Describe facts as to each charge and allegation) ’f AA
%\\?\a RPN \

16. | declare under penalty of per]urK that | have read, understood, and initlaled each item above and any

attached addendum, and everything on the form and any attached addehduin is frue and correct. 4 Afl

Dated: _j ! G ! b Defondant’s Sighature ___¢ /7 A
Defendant's Address: _ 2 97 (lnavle s (;t) 00, 0Y.£.

- reat

=3 Cankro ¢ A Qe Y3

City State Zip
Telephone Number: (7o ) 567 -1 XS
Defendant’s Right Thumb Print

ATTORNEY'S STATEMENT
|, the attorney for the defendant i the above-entitled case, personally read and explained o the defendant the entire contents of
this plea form and any addendum-thereto. | discussed ali charges and possible defenses with the defendant, and the
consequencas of this plea, Including any fmmigration consequences. | persenally observed the defendant fill in and initiat each
item, or read and initlal each ltem to acknowledge hisfher understanding and walvers, | observed the defendant date and sign this
form and any addendum. | concur in the defendant's plea and waiver of constitutional rights.

patoc:__ V3L Y e N A N e L Co AN\, Uy \
(Print Name) Attorney for Defendant “T(Signatura)
(Circle one: PD/AC / RETAINED)
INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT (i Applicable}
1, the sworn language Interprater in this proceeding, truly translated for the defendant the entire
contents of this form and any attached addendum. The defendant indicated understanding of the contents of this form and any
addendum and then initlaled and signed the form and any eddendum.

Dated:

(Print Name Court Interpreter {Signature)

PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT
The People of the State of California, plaintiff, by Its attorney, the District Atiorney for the Gounty of imperial, concurs with the
. defendant's plea of GulityNe Contest as set forth above.

Dated: L{_ﬁgﬁjﬁ‘z[_@ Sirlepan *% , Op :

{(Print Name) Deputy District Attorney

COURT'S FINDING AND ORDER

The Court, having questioned the defendant and defendant's attorney concerning the defendant's plea of Guilty/No Contest
andadmissions of the prior convictions and allegations, if any, finds that: The defendant understands and voluniarily and Intelligently
walves hisfher constitutional rights; the defendant's plea and admissions are freely and voluntarily made; the defendant
understands the nature of the charges and the consequences of the plea and admissions; and there is a factual basis for same.
The Court accepts the defendant's plea and admissions, and the defendant is con Ihereby.

Dated: (ﬂi i H(,o / A /

Judge of the Superior Court  — e

(Signature)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(C.C.P. section 1013(a), 2015.5)

[ am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the entitled action. My business address is
1515 Clay Street, 18" Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

I served the following documents:

e NOTICE OF PROVIDER SUSPENSION-WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

o FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (FELONY) IN People of the State of California v. Jethro
Marrujo (No. JCF 34657) — SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA (IMPERIAL
COUNTY)

e PLEA OF GUILTY/NO CONTEST - FELONY - People of the State of California v. Jethro
Marrujo (No. JCF 34657) — SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA (IMPERIAL
COUNTY)

on the following person(s) at the following address(es):

Jethro Marrujo
297 Charles Elmore Drive
El Centro, CA 92243

The documents were served by the following means:

[X] (BY U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL) I enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) listed above and:

[X] Placed the envelope or package for collection and mailing, following our ordinary business
practices. I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice for collection and processing correspondence
for mailing. Under that practice, on the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and
mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the U.S. Postal Service, in a sealed
envelope or package with the postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of State of California that the above is true
and correct.

Executed on March 15, 2017, at Oakland, California.

gty Fapm

CATHY FI{J}TT A-LAM






